
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe (co-opted) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gregory More 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Chris Duffield 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT AGAINST 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
8 - 9 3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
8. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 

For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
9. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY: PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Commissioner (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 110) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 
 

ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2012 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD held at Guildhall, 
EC2, on WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2012, at 2.30pm. 
 
Present 
 
Members   
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 

  
 

 
In Attendance 
Henry Pollard 
 

  

Officers   
Gregory Moore  
Ignacio Falcon 
 

- 
- 
 

Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  
 

City of London Police   
Adrian Leppard 
Olly Shaw 
Hayley Williams 
 

- 
- 
- 
 

Commissioner 
T/Chief Supt, Economic Crime Directorate 
Corporate Support, CoLP 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat and Alderman Ian 
Luder. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  

 There were none. 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 The Board’s Terms of Reference were noted as follows: 
  
 To be responsible for: 
 
 a. Overseeing the force’s national responsibilities for economic crime 

and fraud having regard to the strategic policing requirement in this 
area; 

 
 b. monitoring government, and other external agencies’ policies and 

actions relating to economic crime; and, 
 
 c. Making recommendations to the Police Committee in matters 

relating to economic crime. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 The ability of the Board to co-opt an individual was discussed, with the 
Chairman commenting that he was keen to co-opt from within the Court of 
Common Council given the Court's role as the police authority for the City of 
London Police area. Members were supportive of the Chairman's suggestion 
and confident that an appropriate individual could be identified given the wealth 
of experience and expertise on the Court. The Commissioner suggested that a 
Member of the Finance Committee or someone with a strong financial 
background might be appropriate given where the Force was currently 
positioned with major projects such as the Fraud Academy, and the Chairman 
asked Members to think about the matter and let him know informally of any 
suggestions for consideration. 

 
 RECEIVED. 
 
4. PRESENTATION: LEADING THE FIGHT AGAINST ECONOMIC CRIME 

With this initial meeting of the Board intended as a ‘scene-setting’ one, the 
Commissioner gave a short presentation outlining the background to the 
Force’s role and achievements as the National Lead for Economic Crime, 
putting the current operations and future plans in to context and setting out the 
key performance areas for the Economic Crime Directorate. 

The Commissioner advised that he was currently in the process of redesigning 
the performance framework for the Economic Crime Directorate and would like 
to present this to future meetings in order to gain Members' assistance in 
fleshing out the proposals. Members stressed the need for more work to be 
done in clearly demonstrating the value of the ECD and the full scale of fraud 
prevented and assets recovered. It was also asked that, following the creation 
of the performance framework, an Economic Crime Performance Indicators 
report come to meetings of the Board as a standard item. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY 
Members received a report of the Commissioner providing a brief outline of the 
national policing landscape and an update on the Force’s position as the Lead 
Force for Economic Crime. 
 
The issue of Home Office funding for the implementation of regional fraud 
teams was discussed, with the Chairman suggesting that, following formal 
confirmation of their funding, it would be appropriate for him to join the 
Commissioner when he met with representatives from the financial services 
sector to discuss funding. The Commissioner took on board the Chairman’s 
comments and undertook to share his negotiating strategy with the Chairman 
and the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee.  
 

 RECEIVED. 
 
6. NATIONAL FRAUD INTELLIGENCE BUREAU 
 Members received a report of the Commissioner explaining the rationale and 

history of the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau, setting out its current 

Page 2



 
 

functions and activities, funding position, and outlining the planned future steps 
to develop the role of the Bureau. 

 
 The Commissioner made the point that the NFIB was more reliant on external 

funding and work was undertaken with many other agencies to maximise its 
usefulness. With this in mind, a recent grant of £2million over two years to fund 
the establishment of the NFIB as the cybercrime reporting centre was highly 
valuable. 

 
 RECEIVED. 
 
7. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY 
 Members received a report of the Commissioner setting out the current position 

in respect of the proposed Fraud Training Academy and providing an update of 
work undertaken to date. 

 
 The Commissioner advised that work was on-going with consultants in an effort 

to find how best to package the City of London Police brand to maximise 
income whilst at the same time minimising any potential risk. An options paper 
would of course be produced and presented to the Board before going 
elsewhere in order to obtain the guidance of Members, particularly with regard 
to the business element of the proposal.  The Chairman commented that a 
breakdown of costs would be useful, highlighting the Force’s expenses so far in 
producing the plans, who the competition are and what they were charging, and 
so on. Members also expressed a desire for any paper to cover the risk and 
reputational exposure and what work would be done to mitigate this, and were 
keen to know if the Force had liaised with any external agencies offering similar 
courses, such as the FBI in an effort to learn from their experiences. The 
Chairman suggested that the circulation of an executive document at least ten 
days before the next meeting would be useful, if possible. 

 
 The Chairman also asked that additional copies of the draft prospectus which 

had been tabled be produced and circulated to all Members of the Police 
Committee for information. 
 
RECEIVED. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 There were no questions. 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

Next Meeting 
Whilst it was noted that there was a meeting of the Board scheduled for 
October, the Chairman suggested that it might be appropriate to hold an 
additional meeting in September given the volume of important work currently 
progressing. The Chairman accordingly asked the Town Clerk to arrange this, 
with the rising of the Police Committee on Friday 14 September suggested as a 
suitable time. 

 

Page 3



 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED--That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
  Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

  11  4 
   
   

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

  
 

11. PROPOSED ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE STRUCTURE 
 The Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing Members with 

an update on the latest position with the City First Change Programme and 
contrasting the old structure with the proposed new design. 

 
 RECEIVED. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 
 

13.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

  
 
The meeting closed at 4.05pm     
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
Tel. no. 020 7332 3113 
e-mail: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 4



 

Committee(s): 
Economic Crime Board 
 

Date(s): 
 14th September 2012 

Subject: 

National Lead Force: First Quarter Performance Report 
against Key Performance Indicators 2012/13 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police Pol 57/12 

 

For Information 

 
 

Summary  
 

This first report to your Economic Crime Board summarises 
performance against the National Lead Force (NLF) Key 
Performance Area (KPA) framework and supporting Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first quarter of 2012-13. 

 
 

See table below for highlights of end of the first quarter target 
status:  

 
NLF targets 

 
Comment on progress 

KPI 1.1 To increase the volume of 

suspensions of technological enablers 

via the NFIB by 30% 

NOT MET: First quarter disrupted 154 out of a target 

of 218. NFIB are confident they will meet the annual 

target 

KPI 1.2  To improve the quality of 

fraud alerts shared with businesses 

and public sector organisations by 

10% 

AWAIT END OF SECOND QUARTER: The base-

line used to date is misleading and a new base-line 

will be ready for the second quarter through the 

addition of a new question in the Stakeholder survey 

specifically around fraud alerts. Feedback from fraud 

alerts disseminated has started but is not of the volume 

or quality to be of statistical significance 

KPI 3.1 . To increase the volume of 

confiscation orders by 10%  

 

MET: This is above target for the quarter with 18 

orders against a target of 8 

KPI 3.1 . To increase the volume of 

cash seizures by 10%  

 

MET: The target for the quarter is 13 with 14 cash 

seizures made 

KPI 3.3  To disrupt at least 25% of 

OCGs who use fraud as a means of 

stealing from individuals, businesses 

and the public sector 

UNDER DEVELOPMENT: National measurement 

framework for OCG disruption is still under 

development and a local interim system has been 

introduced; this shows six OCGs being reduced in 

tiers,- meeting the target -  however this method is 

being refined further to give more assurance of this 

figure. 

KPI 4.1 . To ensure that 85% or more 

people attending the Fraud Academy 

courses are satisfied overall with the 

quality and content of courses 

attended 

MET: Over the first quarter 97% of delegates 

attending 68 Fraud Academy courses gave a 

‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’ response 

KPI 5.2  To achieve an increase in 

overall satisfaction level with 

AWAIT END OF SECOND QUARTER: This is 

measured by a bi-annual stakeholder survey therefore 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

stakeholders  

 

an update will be available at the end of the second 

quarter 

KPI 5.2  To achieve an increase in 

overall satisfaction level with victims 

AWAIT END OF SECOND QUARTER: This is 

measured by a bi-annual victim survey therefore an 

update will be available at the end of the second 

quarter 

 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that your Sub Committee receives this report and 
notes its contents. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 

1. Members will be aware from previous reports to your Grand Committee 
(Pol 67/11 refers) that the Economic Crime Directorate has developed a 
new Performance Management Framework consisting of five Key 
Performance Areas (KPAs) and fifteen supporting Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs). This was implemented in April 2012. The National 
Lead Force has recruited a dedicated team to embed the new reporting 
arrangements and drive performance management and improvement. 

2. A comprehensive performance report is produced on a quarterly basis 
detailing current performance and providing analysis to support 
recommendations for improvement. The report informs the Senior 
Management Team discussion at quarterly performance meetings to 
ensure all business areas of the directorate are working towards the 
strategic objectives of the KPAs and to identify opportunities to improve 
performance or take remedial action. 

 

Current Position 

 
3. This report presents the performance against the KPAs detailing KPI 

targets and measures for 2012-13. All relevant performance information is 
contained within the firs
[...]


10

12

14

Apr May Jun

Intelligence Summaries Analytical Products

TOTAL Operational Intelligence 

Disseminations 1st Quarter 2012 =
37

Volume of Operational Intelligence Dissemination –

2011/12 – 2012/13

P
age 39



28

APPENDIX – Key Volumetrics

Total Volume of Asset Denial & Recovery – 1st

Quarter 2012

Civil 

Recovery 

Orders

Cash 

Forfeiture 

Orders (non 

POCA)

Cash 

Forfeiture 

Orders 

(POCA)

Confiscation 

Orders

Cash 

Seizure First 

Application 

(POCA)

Restraints TOTAL 

FOR 1st

Quarter 

2012

0 2 1 18 16 0 34

Volume of Asset Denial & Asset Recovery –

1st Quarter 2012

KPI 3.1 - £ Value of Criminal Asset Denial through to Recovery (end to end process):

P
age 40



Agenda Item 8

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 91

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 National Lead Force: First Quarter Performance Report against Key Performance Indicators 2012/13
	Ag_19_POL_EC_Sub_KPI Framework_Q1_Appendix_A

	8 Economic Crime Update - National Operational Delivery
	9 Fraud Training Academy: Progress report
	POL_EC_Fraud Academy_Appendix_A_Strategic Options Report
	POL_EC_Fraud Academy_Appendix_A_CoLP Fraud Academy_Workbook model_ Market Scenarios




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 14 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 14 September 
2012 at 3.55 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
 
Officers 
Gregory Moore     -    Town Clerk’s Department 
Olly Shaw - T/ Chief Supt, Economic Crime 

Directorate  
Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 be 
approved. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 
AGAINST KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner summarising the Force’s 
performance against the National Lead Force Key Performance Area 
framework and supporting Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first 
quarter of 2012-13. 

 
The Assistant Commissioner prefaced the report by explaining that this sort of 
performance measuring system was historically uncommon in the particular 
field and so the Force were seeking to introduce and develop something that 
clearly explained how various figures were obtained. Accordingly, he sought 
Members views as to whether or not the KPIs presented in this document were 
both appropriate and effective, and where any improvements could be made. 

 
A Member made reference to KPI 3.4, which he felt was of particular 
importance, observing that two key elements needed to be included. He 
advised that it would be important for the measure to also include the opening 



and closing figures of those cases awaiting trial, as well as the figures for 
acquittals and discontinuances, in order to be able to gain a fuller picture of the 
whole pool of cases being dealt with. For instance, at present the KPI showed 
that last year 141 individuals were convicted and 49 had entered guilty pleas, 
but there was no indication as to how many were not convicted or were still 
awaiting trial, making a full and accurate assessment of the position difficult. 
The Chairman supported the Member’s comments, adding that presenting the 
sentence lengths in a different way, rather than through an aggregate as at 
present, would be useful as currently it was impossible to distinguish what sort 
of cases were being dealt with and where the crimes were of a particularly 
significant scale. 

 
Another Member agreed that the inclusion of baseline numbers was needed as 
many cases took years to conclude, so a running total would be invaluable. 
Further, listing the number of cases which were being submitted to the Crown 
Prosecution Service (CPS) and their outcomes would also be useful, so that 
were a significant proportion of cases being rejected by the CPS it would 
highlight that there was an issue that needed addressing. The Chief 
Superintendent of the ECD advised that a form had recently been introduced 
which provided the Force with a qualitative assessment showing whether or not 
the CPS’ decision not to proceed with a case was based on a quality of 
evidence issue or due to the public interest test, so that this could indeed be 
tracked and evidenced as suggested. 

 
It was also suggested that those cases where the investigation was taken over 
by Serious Fraud Office but where the City Police were still assisting should be 
listed in some way, with some sort of method or feedback system devised to 
enable the Force to demonstrate their participation in such joint investments. 
The Chairman commented on the importance of demonstrating this, suggesting 
that is would be worth looking at introducing a KPI for joint investment as part of 
the National Lead Force role, to better demonstrate the Force’s national value. 

 
With regard to the survey, a Member advised that it would be sensible to list 
sample sizes so that when results such as 25% or 50% were obtained it 
demonstrated that these were not merely due to a small sample size. He 
stressed that it was also important to use surveys to drive a culture, rather than 
just as a tool to show how well the Force were doing, and to be careful that the 
questions being asked in surveys were pertinent to the people they were being 
asked to so that responses obtained were of use.  

 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no questions. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 



7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED--That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 

          8 - 9                                                                              3  
 

8. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL OPERATIONAL DELIVERY  
The Members received a report of the Commissioner providing an update on 
the current position of the Economic Crime national operational delivery project. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY: PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner updating Members on the 
current position in respect of the proposed Fraud Training Academy. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 16.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory More 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


